

CARE PROTECT LIMITED
Unaudited Financial Statements
For the financial year ended 31 March 2021
Pages for filing with the registrar

CARE PROTECT LIMITED
UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 March 2021

Contents

Company Information	3
Accountant's Report	4
Balance Sheet	5
Notes to the Unaudited Financial Statements	6

CARE PROTECT LIMITED
COMPANY INFORMATION
For the financial year ended 31 March 2021

DIRECTORS

P M Scott

P H Scott

G K Sizer

REGISTERED OFFICE

Tirrem House

2nd Floor 16 High Street

Yarm

Cleveland

TS15 9AE

United Kingdom

COMPANY NUMBER

09415690 (England and Wales)

ACCOUNTANT

Deloitte LLP

1 New Street Square

London

EC4A 3HQ

United Kingdom

**ACCOUNTANT'S REPORT TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS ON THE PREPARATION OF
THE UNAUDITED STATUTORY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF CARE PROTECT LIMITED
For the financial year ended 31 March 2021**

In order to assist you to fulfil your duties under the Companies Act 2006, we have prepared for your approval the financial statements of Care Protect Limited for the financial year ended 31 March 2021 which comprise the Balance Sheet and the related notes 1 to 11 from the Company's accounting records and from information and explanations you have given us.

We are subject to the ethical and other professional requirements of the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales (ICAEW) which are detailed at [_http://www.icaew.com/en/members/regulations-standards-and-guidance_](http://www.icaew.com/en/members/regulations-standards-and-guidance_).

It is your duty to ensure that Care Protect Limited has kept adequate accounting records and to prepare statutory financial statements that give a true and fair view of the assets, liabilities, financial position and loss of Care Protect Limited. You consider that Care Protect Limited is exempt from the statutory audit requirement for the financial year.

We have not been instructed to carry out an audit or a review of the financial statements of Care Protect Limited. For this reason, we have not verified the accuracy or completeness of the accounting records or information and explanations you have given to us and we do not, therefore, express any opinion on the statutory financial statements.

This report is made solely to the Board of Directors of Care Protect Limited, as a body, in accordance with the terms of our engagement letter dated 03 December 2019. Our work has been undertaken solely to prepare for your approval the financial statements of Care Protect Limited and state those matters that we have agreed to state to the Board of Directors of Care Protect Limited, as a body, in this report in accordance with ICAEW Technical Release 07/16 AAF. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than Care Protect Limited and its Board of Directors as a body for our work or for this report.

Deloitte LLP
Accountant

1 New Street Square
London
EC4A 3HQ
United Kingdom

24 January 2022

CARE PROTECT LIMITED
BALANCE SHEET
As at 31 March 2021

	Note	2021 £	2020 £
Fixed assets			
Tangible assets	3	116,346	385,288
Investments	4	56	56
		116,402	385,344
Current assets			
Stocks		4,000	4,000
Debtors	5	224,509	187,310
Cash at bank and in hand		142,562	165,335
		371,071	356,645
Creditors			
Amounts falling due within one year	6	(793,607)	(3,114,856)
Net current liabilities		(422,536)	(2,758,211)
Total assets less current liabilities		(306,134)	(2,372,867)
Creditors			
Amounts falling due after more than one year	7	(2,300,000)	0
Net liabilities		(2,606,134)	(2,372,867)
Capital and reserves			
Called-up share capital		100	100
Profit and loss account		(2,606,234)	(2,372,967)
Total shareholders' deficit		(2,606,134)	(2,372,867)

For the financial year ending 31 March 2021 the Company was entitled to exemption from audit under section 477 of the Companies Act 2006 relating to small companies.

Directors' responsibilities:

- The members have not required the Company to obtain an audit of its financial statements for the financial year in accordance with section 476;
- The directors acknowledge their responsibilities for complying with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006 with respect to accounting records and the preparation of financial statements; and
- These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the provisions applicable to companies subject to the small companies regime and a copy of the Profit and Loss Account has not been delivered.

The financial statements of Care Protect Limited (registered number: 09415690) were approved and authorised for issue by the Board of Directors on 24 January 2022. They were signed on its behalf by:

P M Scott
Director

CARE PROTECT LIMITED
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 March 2021

1. Accounting policies

The principal accounting policies are summarised below. They have all been applied consistently throughout the financial year and to the preceding financial year.

General information and basis of accounting

Care Protect Limited (the Company) is a private company, limited by shares, incorporated in the United Kingdom under the Companies Act 2006 and is registered in England and Wales. The address of the Company's registered office is Tirren House, 2nd Floor 16 High Street, Yarm, Cleveland TS15 9AE, United Kingdom.

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention, and in accordance with Section 1A of Financial Reporting Standard 102 (FRS 102) 'The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland' issued by the Financial Reporting Council.

The functional currency of Care Protect Limited is considered to be pounds sterling because that is the currency of the primary economic environment in which the Company operates.

Going concern

The directors have assessed the Balance Sheet and likely future cash flows at the date of approving these financial statements. The directors note that the business has net liabilities of £2,651,601, however, the continued growth in the business since incorporation, new contracts signed since the year end and the Company's cash reserves are sufficient for the Company to continue in operational existence and to meet its financial obligations as they fall due for at least 12 months from the date of signing these financial statements. The directors have confirmed that they will continue to support the Company as required and have the funds to do so. Given the current position, the directors believe that any foreseeable debts can be met for at least 12 months from the date of signing these financial statements. Accordingly, they continue to adopt the going concern basis in preparing the financial statements.

The rapid spreading of Covid-19 has become a significant emerging risk to the global economy. The directors continue to monitor the impact of the virus on the business as more information about the epidemic emerges. At the time of signing, the directors do not consider Covid-19 to impact the Company's ability to continue as a going concern.

Basis of consolidation

The Company has taken advantage of the exemption under Section 399 of the Companies Act 2006 not to prepare consolidated financial statements, on the basis that the Group of which this is the parent qualifies as a small group. The financial statements present information about the Company as an individual entity and not about its Group.

Foreign currency

Transactions in foreign currencies are recorded at the rate of exchange at the date of the transaction. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies at the Balance Sheet date are reported at the rates of exchange prevailing at that date.

Exchange differences are recognised in the Profit and Loss Account in the period in which they arise except for exchange differences arising on gains or losses on non-monetary items which are recognised in the Statement of Comprehensive Income.

Turnover

Turnover is stated net of VAT and trade discounts and is recognised when the significant risks and rewards are considered to have been transferred to the buyer. Turnover from the sale of goods is recognised when the goods are physically delivered to the customer. Turnover from the supply of services represents the value of services provided under contracts to the extent that there is a right to consideration and is recorded at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable. Where a contract has only been partially completed at the Balance Sheet date turnover represents the fair value of the service provided to date based on the stage of completion of the contract activity at the Balance Sheet date. Where payments are received from customers in advance of services provided, the amounts are recorded as deferred income and included as part of creditors due within one year.

CARE PROTECT LIMITED
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 March 2021

Employee benefits

Defined contribution schemes

The Company operates a defined contribution scheme. The amount charged to the Profit and Loss Account in respect of pension costs and other post-retirement benefits is the contributions payable in the financial year. Differences between contributions payable in the financial year and contributions actually paid are included as either accruals or prepayments in the Balance Sheet.

Taxation

Current tax

Current tax is provided at amounts expected to be paid (or recoverable) using the tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the Balance Sheet date.

Deferred tax

Deferred tax arises as a result of including items of income and expenditure in taxation computations in periods different from those in which they are included in the Company's financial statements. Deferred tax is provided in full on timing differences which result in an obligation to pay more or less tax at a future date, at the average tax rates that are expected to apply when the timing differences reverse, based on current tax rates and laws.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are not discounted.

Research and development

Research expenditure is written off as incurred. Development expenditure is also written off, except where the directors are satisfied as to the technical, commercial and financial viability of individual projects. In such cases, the identifiable expenditure is capitalised as an intangible asset and amortised over the period during which the Company is expected to benefit.

Tangible fixed assets

Tangible fixed assets are stated at cost or valuation, net of depreciation and any provision for impairment. Depreciation is provided on all tangible fixed assets, other than investment properties and freehold land, at rates calculated to write off the cost or valuation, less estimated residual value, of each asset on a straight-line basis over its expected useful life, as follows:

Plant and machinery - Installation costs between 3 and 5 years 20% - 33% per annum

Residual value represents the estimated amount which would currently be obtained from disposal of an asset, after deducting estimated costs of disposal, if the asset were already of the age and in the condition expected at the end of its useful life.

Borrowing costs

Borrowing costs that are directly attributable to the construction of tangible fixed assets are capitalised as part of the cost of those assets. Capitalisation begins when both finance costs and expenditures for the asset are being incurred and activities that are necessary to get the asset ready for use are in progress. Capitalisation ceases when substantially all the activities that are necessary to get the asset ready for use are complete.

CARE PROTECT LIMITED
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 March 2021

Leases

The Company as lessee

Rentals under operating leases are charged on a straight-line basis over the lease term, even if the payments are not made on such a basis. Benefits received and receivable as an incentive to sign an operating lease are similarly spread on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

The Company as lessor

Rental income from operating leases is recognised on a straight-line basis over the term of the relevant lease. Initial direct costs incurred in negotiating and arranging an operating lease are added to the carrying amount of the leased asset and recognised on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

Impairment of assets

Assets, other than those measured at fair value, are assessed for indicators of impairment at each Balance Sheet date. If there is objective evidence of impairment, an impairment loss is recognised in the Profit and Loss Account as described below.

Non-financial assets

An asset is impaired where there is objective evidence that, as a result of one or more events that occurred after initial recognition, the estimated recoverable value of the asset has been reduced. The recoverable amount of an asset is the higher of its fair value less costs to sell and its value in use.

Where indicators exist for a decrease in impairment loss, the prior impairment loss is tested to determine reversal. An impairment loss is reversed on an individual impaired asset to the extent that the revised recoverable value does not lead to a revised carrying amount higher than the carrying value had no impairment been recognised.

Financial assets

For financial assets carried at amortised cost, the amount of impairment is the difference between the asset's carrying amount and the present value of estimated future cash flows, discounted at the financial asset's original effective interest rate.

For financial assets carried at cost less impairment, the impairment loss is the difference between the asset's carrying amount and the best estimate of the amount that would be received for the asset if it were to be sold at the reporting date.

Where indicators exist for a decrease in impairment loss, and the decrease can be related objectively to an event occurring after the impairment was recognised, the prior impairment loss is tested to determine reversal. An impairment loss is reversed on an individual impaired financial asset to the extent that the revised recoverable value does not lead to a revised carrying amount higher than the carrying value had no impairment been recognised.

Stocks

Stocks are stated at the lower of cost and estimated selling price less costs to sell, which is equivalent to the net realisable value. Cost includes materials, direct labour and an attributable proportion of manufacturing overheads based on normal levels of activity. Cost is calculated using the FIFO (first-in, first-out) method. Provision is made for obsolete, slow-moving or defective items where appropriate.

Financial instruments

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognised when the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

Financial liabilities and equity instruments are classified according to the substance of the contractual arrangements entered into. An equity instrument is any contract that evidences a residual interest in the assets of the Company after deducting all of its liabilities.

CARE PROTECT LIMITED
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 March 2021

Financial assets and liabilities

All financial assets and liabilities are initially measured at transaction price (including transaction costs), except for those financial assets classified as at fair value through the Profit and Loss Account, which are initially measured at fair value (which is normally the transaction price excluding transaction costs), unless the arrangement constitutes a financing transaction. If an arrangement constitutes a financing transaction, the financial asset or financial liability is measured at the present value of the future payments discounted at a market rate of interest for a similar debt instrument.

Financial assets and liabilities are offset in the Balance Sheet when, and only when there exists a legally enforceable right to set off the recognised amounts and the Company intends either to settle on a net basis, or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

Financial assets are derecognised when and only when a) the contractual rights to the cash flows from the financial asset expire or are settled, b) the Company transfers to another party substantially all of the risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset, or c) the Company, despite having retained some, but not all, significant risks and rewards of ownership, has transferred control of the asset to another party.

Financial liabilities are derecognised only when the obligation specified in the contract is discharged, cancelled or expires.

Investments

Investments in non-convertible preference shares and non-puttable ordinary or preference shares (where shares are publicly traded or their fair value is reliably measurable) are measured at fair value through the Profit and Loss Account. Where fair value cannot be measured reliably, investments are measured at cost less impairment.

Government grants

Government grants are recognised based on the accrual model and are measured at the fair value of the asset received or receivable. Grants are classified as relating either to revenue or to assets. Grants relating to revenue are recognised in income over the period in which the related costs are recognised. Grants relating to assets are recognised over the expected useful life of the asset. Where part of a grant relating to an asset is deferred, it is recognised as deferred income.

2. Employees

	2021	2020
	Number	Number
Monthly average number of persons employed by the Company during the year, including directors	19	18

CARE PROTECT LIMITED
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 March 2021

3. Tangible assets

	Plant and machinery etc.	Total
	£	£
Cost		
At 01 April 2020	1,200,148	1,200,148
Additions	67,354	67,354
At 31 March 2021	1,267,502	1,267,502
Accumulated depreciation		
At 01 April 2020	814,860	814,860
Charge for the financial year	336,296	336,296
At 31 March 2021	1,151,156	1,151,156
Net book value		
At 31 March 2021	116,346	116,346
At 31 March 2020	385,288	385,288

4. Fixed asset investments

Investments in subsidiaries

	2021
	£
Cost	
At 01 April 2020	56
At 31 March 2021	56
Carrying value at 31 March 2021	56
Carrying value at 31 March 2020	56

Care Protect Limited owns 100% of the ordinary shares in its subsidiary undertaking Care Protect (Australia) Pty Limited, which is registered in Australia at City Central Tower 2, Level 5, 121 King William Street Adelaide SA 500, Australia. The principal activity of Care Protect Australia Pty Limited is that of visual surveillance and expert monitoring services to the health and social care markets.

CARE PROTECT LIMITED
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 March 2021

5. Debtors

	2021	2020
	£	£
Trade debtors	173,987	160,706
Amounts owed by related parties	8,352	0
Other debtors	42,170	26,604
	224,509	187,310

Amounts owed by related parties are interest free and repayable on demand.

6. Creditors: amounts falling due within one year

	2021	2020
	£	£
Trade creditors	42,476	32,438
Amounts owed to related parties	26,949	26,952
Other creditors	684,878	3,008,432
Other taxation and social security	39,304	47,034
	793,607	3,114,856

Included within other creditors are director's loans of £666,058 (2020: £3,006,362). Whilst this has been classified as falling due within one year due to the loan being repayable on demand, the directors confirm that they will not request the loans to be repaid within the next twelve months unless the Company has sufficient funds to do so.

7. Creditors: amounts falling due after more than one year

	2021	2020
	£	£
Other creditors	2,300,000	0

Included in other creditors is a loan owed to a related party and accrues interest of 2.25 % per annum.

8. Financial commitments

Commitments

Total future minimum lease payments under non-cancellable operating leases are as follows:

	2021	2020
	£	£
- within one year	105,147	98,243
- between one and five years	100,354	72,641
	205,501	170,884

CARE PROTECT LIMITED
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 March 2021

9. Related party transactions

Included within creditors amounts falling due within one year is a loan of £166,058 (2020: £2,506,362) owed to a director and £500,000 (2020: £500,000) owed to another director. These loans are unsecured and interest free and are repayable on demand.

In accordance with FRS 102 Section 33, the Company has not disclosed any related party transactions between this Company and other group companies as they are wholly-owned entities.

The directors are the only key management personnel of this Company.

The directors consider Zest Investment Group Limited and its wholly owned subsidiary, Zest Care Homes Limited to be related parties by virtue of common directors. The amount owed to these related parties at the year end was £18,597 (2020: £26,952). This amount relates to short term working capital balances.

The directors consider Sistine Properties (Thetford) Limited to be a related parties by virtue of common directors. The amount owed to this related parties at the year end was £2,300,000 (2020: £nil).

10. Events after the Balance Sheet date

The company's subsidiary undertaking Care Protect (Australia) Pty Limited was deregistered on 18 August 2021.

11. Ultimate controlling party

There is no ultimate controlling party of the Company.

This document was delivered using electronic communications and authenticated in accordance with the registrar's rules relating to electronic form, authentication and manner of delivery under section 1072 of the Companies Act 2006.